BUICK ZONE [
Authorized s E RVI c E Grp?224
lServicel BULLET[N

BUICK MOTOR DIVISION 4 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION . FLINT, MICHIGAN 48550

B

TO Zone Service and Parts Managers : - DATE April 15, 1966
Zone Managers : .
Asst. General Sales Managers -
Regional Managers
Internal List

¢
SUBJECT Dual &4 Barrel Carburetor Installation on the Skylark Gran Sport
1965 and 1966

Several inquiries have been made from the field requesting information
about installing two four-barrel carburetors on the Skylark Gran Sport.
Since this package is not available as a factory option or a dealer -
option, the dealer can, by ordering individual parts, compose the 2 x &
barrel setup.

The parts required to install the 2 x 4 barrel setup are listed in this
bulletin by part number and group number.

Carburetor adjustments were sent out in Dealer Letter 66-128 for the

2 x 4 barrel installation on the Wildcat Gran Sport and Riviera Gran Sport
which is available as a factory option. These specifications should be
used for the Skylark Gran Sport.

Shown in Figure 1, is the assembly layout of .the installation of the 2 x &
barrel setup that is used on the 1966 Wildcat and Riviera Gran Sport Models."
It is basically the same setup that is used on the Skylark Gran Sport.

On the Skylark it will be necessary to rework the throttle operating rod
as it was not designed for this Model, and also the coil has been moved
to the fire wall.

Shown in Figures 2 and 3 are actual photos of the 2 x 4 carburetor in a
1966 Skylark Gran Sport. Some variation can be seen betwen Figure 1 and
Figures 2 and 3, but with very little difficulty, the changes can be made.



Parts Required for 2 x 4 Barrel Setup

1965
Group No. Part No.
103361
115802
8.963 143483
137398
8.900 186677
. 188968
4.037 410224
444571
444576
2.361 1110993
3.413 1181130
2.410 1334896
3.726 1353377
1.745 1357031
3.545 1363352
1.745 1363936
3.201 1364047
4.205 1364128
4.205 1365115
3.430 1365972
3.403 1366218
4.931 1366280
3.402 1366921
3.403 1369993
4.931 1370256
3.265 1370316
1.745 1371231
3.545 1371253
4.060 1372174
3.430 1373761
3.430 1373762
3.430 1373763
3.430
3.725 1373998
3.725 1373999
3.430 1375060
1.113 1375460
3.545 - 1376109
4.060 1377231
3.021 1377522
3.402 . 6422706
9419274
- 9419342
& 9419346
9420691

CEB

1966
Part No.

Qty. Regq.

103361
115802
143483 .

188968 2

410224

444571 -
444576

1111058
1379685
1352845
1353377

1357031

1363936
1364047
1364128
1365115
1365972
1366218

1366921
1369993
1370256
1370316
1379225
1371253
1372174
1373761
1373762
1373763

1379226
1373999
1375060

1353378
1366227
1378861

1370889
6422706
9419274
9419342
9419346

9420691

FOE N e e 00 N et i

s hth-hlhthlhah-h*hah‘hﬂhnh-h-hlhlhﬂh{hthﬂhﬂ

=N

N N et s

Part

Pin, Cotter 1/16 x 1/2

Nut, Hex, Jam 1/4-28

Tee. Inv. Fld. Tube 2 Way 5/16
Nut, 5/16 Inv. Fld. Tube

Bolt, Hex. Hd. 5/16 - 18 x 1.00
Connector, Inv. Fld. Tube
Washer, Spring Special

Plug 1/8 Pipe ;

Plug, 1/4 Auto. Sq. Hd. Pipe’
Distributor Assembly

Gasket, Air Cleaner & Silencer
Hose 5/32 x 14.50 .1g.

Platé, Carb to Manifold (Prim. Carb
only)

Fitting, Special

Clip

Fitting, Vac. 2 Outlet

Pipe Asm. Sec. to Prim. Carb.
Pipe Asm. Vac. Mod. Valve
Connector 1/4 Inv. Flored Tube
Turnbuckle, Throt. Oper. Rod - Frt.
Bolt, Special-Air Cleaner Cover
Clip

" Monogram, Air Cleaner

Rod & Clevis Asm. Throttle Oper.
Pipe Asm. Pwr. Brake Vac.
Manifold Intake

Hose, Crankcase Vent

Pipe Asm. Auto. Choke Heat - Upr.
Link, Sw. To Carb. Lvr.

Rod Asm. Throt. Oper. Frt.

Bolt, Throt. Oper. Rod Adj. - Fnt.
Spring, Adj.

Rod & Clevis Asm., Throttle Oper.
Carburetor Asm., Carter Primary
Carburetor Asm., Carter Secondary
Trunion Asm., Throt. Oper. Rod -
Frt.

Gasket, Carb. to Manifold .
Pipe, Auto Choke Heat. - Air Feed

~Bracket Asm. - Trans. Cont. Sur. :

Mtg.

Pipe Asm., Fuel Filter to Carb.
Cleaner & Silencer Asm., Air
Washer 1/4 Type B

Bolt, Hex 5/16 - 18 x 1/2

Bolt, Hex 3/8 - 16 x .62

Screw, Pan Hd. C/Rec. Mach. 1/4 -
20 x 2-3/4




T aanSrg

1nog-2oceLel
WSV NOINNNBL-0905L€1

ONINIS-EOLELEI

DVLNI-QTI0INVYW-1108
ANOYI-"¥3d0 ITLIOUHL
‘WSY QOY ~19LELEN

IMONENYNL-ZLESIEL

HOLMS 007130 HLIM 3SN-GLIZLE)
HOLIMS 3SN331LLT HLIM 3SN-bLI2LEL

Ty ; zﬁ\ . 1108-2p56Iv6
T HOIVINAOW . Y ,
. NANOVA-WSY 3did-82Ib9gt &
——

[NI=8[09 5 1\\ AGNISSY
09 ] 7 auv Prpiads 3s
‘ g 40 18Vd-Y3A3T
Q334 UV-IYH /O N
ounV -3dd-zZzosti—y | <27 \

IV NSNI-9610S€1

AV3H 3HOHD oLy
“WSY 3did-E52ULEN

r..\‘\‘h Y
S
B SRR LY\

o / e
-/ -KLLlE \

A A 1-S50L 40 WaY ¥INO0H INTVA- 43N0
L IVHSWYO-I608961 . L3INWOUD -LEEL9E (2 13%Sv0-b2299¢!
. 84V Avwid OL) - . INVLNI-QIOAINVIN-OIEOLEY
13- 3 30 o0 “n..// : . e 3SOH-Sre2SEl 3SVO/0-"HsSY mux.—.<mmm ovoe2r9 ; . : (2)L3NSVO-RLSESTH
VS -IR8-0908LE1 [ A I N au\\ WSV ¥OLNGINLSK-BSONIL (IWVHE ¥3MOd)dITD
) QHYWNOa Nl DT IoNHSY \ : comSmn(gozoowa :
p 38 1S 0V 10 20 GN3 SRR
w 3SOH-EbaVeN .
- " ! 4 [NI-808-02
: ‘Nt\ == RN DR : {8) 1708 - 221001
(0L I00I) 108 A M ; o TS
(WNNDVA 3¥VHE ¥IMOd) 3SOH yw DEE = 7 Sk i
_ NS NMOHS SV
, . 102 -0 11 A\glfF7es DS g 331 NOILISOd
. ALYAI) ; “I-YINYLIY 30M omd AL LI T (I g
soL e ‘ p— A o ALy PRLEEER
' ; ‘BUYD AVIINA)
(N2 50r2]] 4
HOLOINOI -GSO A4 la-LLETaE)

[N-EV7V-98)
WSV 3did-L0Po8 -
et G1[081-02 ¥31714 UO-WSV dv0-98I0IbY -
Wity shal o oTia-Siswhy e oy
LINWOYO - 5229981 - (WANOVA 3MVHE YBMOdYWSY 3dId-B520L8! I5VO/0-HSY LAY S St
dn-woee , 6p)086EL9) o ; (NOLLYULN3A 03S0TD)
——NMOHS SV H3A0D WYY _ (87} 288E581-uvau-u3d0 3110811 Wsv a0y
MO0Y OL SSINHVH ONINIM I 1D ik

Y3HIVINE-38NL~SELLLEl
UNBUVD AVONS AUV :
T L / olaEe hd *Q314193dS $1 NOILVUIN3A

035070 NIV 3AOW3H-WSY 1S
— (Hownamis ou) © UIWVID GV 20 Livd-ond

WSV IS 8 YINVITD YIV-90L2219

*1dS-ONILLIS ~IEOLSE!

— ONIL 114~ 9E6€9¢!

.m,;uxum. 16902v6 .
o (38 ¥3IMod "
. §S31 AINO 9b)

oONd-14GvbY

[NI-87]081-021]
HOLIINNOD - 89668I
L2

(1NNDYA 3XVHE YIMOJ)WSY 3did

-8 1] g2-L1)

5 WYHOONOW-12699¢1
“1dS 1108+ 81299¢1



4
e

—oAkeh




